PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 2
FOR
CARMEL/SORENTO LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT

STATE OF TEXAS

won o

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

FIRM: K Friese & Associates, Inc. ("Consultant™)

ADDRESS: 1120 S. Capital of Texas Hwy, Bldg 2. Suite 100, Austin, Texas 78746

This Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to a contract for Professional Services is made by and
between the City of Pflugerville, Texas, hereinafter called the "City" and K Friese &
Associates, Inc., hereinafter called the “Consultant".

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services,
hereinafter called the "Agreement", on the ﬁm day of September, 2013 for the Carmel/Sorento
Lift Station and Force Main project in the amount of $ 414.505.00 ; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed a Supplemental Agreement #1 for Professional
Services, on the 22" day of April, 2015, for the Carmel/Sorento Lift Station and Force Main
project, in the amount of $299.430.00, to add the design for the Carmel Interceptor Phase 1

project to the agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to modify the provisions for the
Scope of Services and Compensation; and

NOW THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said
Agreement is amended as follows:

Article III. Scope of Services and Attachment 1, shall be amended as set forth in the attached
Amendment to Attachment 1.

Article IV. Compensation to Consultant, shall be amended by increasing by $80,130.00 the
amount payable under the Agreement for a total of $ 794.065.00, as shown by the attached
Amendment to Attachment 1.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.



CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE

CONSULTANT
K Friese & Associates, Inc.

“7& 2. \(\/&

(Signature)

Printed Name: Brandon E. Wade

(Signature)

Printed Name: Thomas M. Owens, P.E.

Title: City Manager Title: Executive Vice President
Date: Date: 7 Jdue 1
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

George Hyde

City Attorney

Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.



AMENDMENT TO ATTACHMENT 1
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE
CARMEL/SORENTO LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Project Understanding
The work to be performed by K Friese & Associates, Inc. (KFA) under this amendment
shall consist of modifying the previously completed plans and estimate to accommodate

a realignment of approximately 2,500 linear feet of force main per direction given by the
property owner via the City.

Scope of Services

Phase B — Design Phase

1. Project Management and QA/QC - This task includes routine communication
with the City; managing subconsultants, manpower, budgets, and schedules;
invoicing; implementing and monitoring of QA/QC efforts; and other activities
associated with managing the project.

2. Project Meetings — One (1) project meeting has been budgeted for the redesign.

3. Environmental and Archaeology — Cox-McLain will provide environmental
support for the project, including:

a. Cultural resources investigations and permitting - Cox|McLain will prepare
a revised memo to THC. It is not anticipated that shovel testing and
backhoe testing or collection of artifacts will be required. But if they are,
they will be covered under a separate proposal.

4. Surveying and Easement Descriptions — Walker Partners, LP will provide
surveying support for the project. For the purposes of this proposal it has been
assumed that the realignment will be approximately 2,500 feet in length and no
more than 40% of the area surveyed is in heavy vegetative cover.

a. Perform a design survey consisting of trees 8-inches and larger, surface
features, property lines and 1-foot topographic lines.

b. Prepare up to 13 metes and bounds descriptions and exhibit drawings for
Wastewater Easements, Public Utlity Easements and Temporary
Construction Easements. (9 new easements along the proposed
realignment and 4 revised easements at new tie-in points). All
easements will be monumented.

5. Engineers Report — KFA will revise the hydraulic modeling of the lift station with
respect to the additional force main length and update the Engineer's Report
accordingly.

6. Plan Preparation — KFA update the plans as applicable to the new force main
alignment. It is assumed that the access road will maintain the same alignment
and will not need to be revised. KFA will also split the project plans into two plan
sets suitable for bidding. One plan set will include the lift station and access
road. The other plan set will include the force main. The following sheets have
been assumed in developing this proposal:

a. Cover, Project Layout (2)

( K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES



AMENDMENT TO ATTACHMENT 1
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE
CARMEL/SORENTO LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT
SCOPE OF SERVICES

b. Force Main Plan & Profile w/E&S Controls (8)

7. Contract Documents and Technical Specifications — KFA will revise the project
Bid Form and all project descriptions in the Contract Documents as applicable.

8. Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost — KFA will update the
estimated cost to reflect the redesign.

9. Permitting

a. Travis County — KFA will coordinate with Travis County to review the
force main realignment.

Phase C - Bid-Award-Execution Phase

1. Project Management — This task includes routine communication with the City;
managing manpower, budgets, and schedules; invoicing; and other activities
associated with managing the project.

2. Pre-Bid Conference - KFA will assist the City in conducting a pre-bid conference
and developing the agenda. KFA will take minutes or make other provision for
documenting the results of the pre-bid conference. KFA will also record all
questions and requests for additional information, and coordinate with the City
for issuing responses and additional information.

3. Questions During the Bid Period - KFA will respond to Bidder's questions
through the use of the Civcast system.

4. Addenda - KFA will assist the City in issuing all Addenda to the Bid Documents
and distribute Addenda to the bidders. All Addenda shall be approved by the
City. Preparation and issuance of two (2) Addenda has been assumed for
budgeting purposes.

5. Bid Opening — KFA will assist the City in opening of bids, review all bids and
evaluate them for responsiveness and bid amount. KFA will also check
references, by telephone, of the low bidder and second low bidder. KFA will
prepare a letter summarizing the review and evaluation and include
recommendations for award of the contract for construction, or other action as
may be appropriate. The City shall make the final decision on the award of the
contract for construction and the acceptance or rejection of all bids.

6. Conformed Documents — KFA will incorporate addenda items in the Construction
Plans, include addenda in the bound Project Manual, and issue a “Conformed”
set of plans for construction.

Phase D — Construction Phase

1. Project Management — This task includes routine communication with the City;
managing manpower, budgets, and schedules; invoicing; and other activities

associated with managing the project.
( K-FRIESE
+ ASSOCIATES



AMENDMENT TO ATTACHMENT 1
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE
CARMEL/SORENTO LIFT STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT
SCOPE OF SERVICES

2. Attend pre-construction conference - KFA will attend a pre-construction
conference for the project with the City, Contractor, and other parties as
appropriate.

3. Attend regular construction meetings and conduct site visits- KFA will attend
regular construction meetings with the City, Contractor, and other parties as
appropriate. KFA will visit the site to check the progress of the work and verify
general conformance with the project plans and technical specifications. For
budgeting purposes we have assumed ten (10) combined site visits/meetings.

4. Submittal Review - KFA will maintain a log of all Contractor submittals, track
review progress, review and approve submittals, and distribute submittals to the
appropriate parties. For budgeting purposes we have assumed forty (40)
submittals plus O&M Manuals.

5. Preparation of Change Orders - KFA will provide review of all Contractor's
requests for Change Orders and coordinate Change Orders with the City as
appropriate. For budgeting purposes we have assumed two (2) change orders.

6. RFI's - KFA will log and respond to all requests for information (RFI’s) from the
Contractor related to possible clarifications of plans and technical specifications.
Ten (10) RFI's have been assumed.

7. Pay Application Review — KFA will review Contractor's Pay Applications after
quantity concurrence by the City’s Construction Inspector. Review of 12 Pay
Applications has been assumed.

8. Testing and Start-up — For budgeting purposes we have assumed two 4-hour
testing and start-up sessions. KFA will attend Contractor-led testing and start-up
sessions that will include testing of all SCADA and operational controls.

9. Contract Closeout - KFA will participate in one site visit to determine outstanding
items and document “punch list items”. KFA will issue a Certificate of
Completion when the contract requirements have been met. KFA will also notify
TCEQ and other jurisdictional agencies of completion.

10. Record Drawings - KFA will review the Contractor’s redline as-built drawings and
incorporate deviations from the construction drawings as appropriate. KFA will
deliver one set of full size bond drawings and one pdf electronic copy.

Schedule

The following project milestones are estimated and may require modification pending
preliminary engineering results and construction timeframe constraints:

e 100% Design Documents Submittal NTP + 2 Months
¢ Final Design Documents Submittal NTP + 3 Months
3
K-FRIESE

+ ASSOCIATES



S3LVIDOSSY +

S102/v/9

EREIR- R |
uonezuoyine m:_am_xm Japun paJaA0d 3q |IMN .«
000€L'08 $ | 00°052'2$ | 00°00S'€L ¢ | 00°00S‘EL $ | 00°08E'¥9 $ 02s 9z 9L, | szg | 05 | 1ejoy |
009°Z€$ 00L'2$ 0$ 0% 005°0€$ ove 9l [Z4 81 44 d aseyd |ejoyqng
088'z$ 00S$ 0% 08€'Z$ 44 ! o4 sbumelq pioody 6
085'2$ 00L$ 0% 08+'2$ 8l 9l (4 IN0-8S0|) 0BJUOD 8
080'Z$ 0% 080'Z$ 9l 9l (01) mainay uoneoiddy Aeq 2
09¢'c$ 0% 09¢'c$ 9z ¥ 0z F4 (g)sidy 9
029'L$ 00L$ 0$ 02528 95 8 ov 8 (2) siepso 8bueyy g
008'c$ 00v$ 0$ 0ov'e$ ¥ 02 ¥ (01) manay |epiwgng
096'7$ 008$ 0$ 09L'v$ ze e (8) susIA 8)S B SBIN uonoNysuoy ¢
08L'2$ 00L$ 0% 080'2$ 9l 9l 80UaJajJuo) UONONNSU0D-8ld 2
ovi'e$ 00L$ 0$ ov0'cs$ i3 9l 8 9 Juswabeuel aflord |
aseyd uononyisuo) - gq aseyd
0£8°'6% 0S1$ 0% 0% 089'6$ 08 0l ! 0S 8 0 eseyd |ejoiqns
061°1$ 05$ 0% ovL1$ 0l 2 9 sjuswndoQg pawIojuo) 9
012'z$ 05$ 0% 091°2$ 8l ¥ zZl Z buuadoplg g
008'c$ 0% 008'c$ ze ¥ 8 9l ¥ epueppy ¥
0v0°'1$ 0% ov0'L$ 8 8 pouad pig Buunp suonsend ¢
0.5$ 0S$ 0% 02s$ ¥ ¥ 8ouaIRUO) pig-ald 2
020°1$ 0% 020'}$ 8 z ¥ 4 Juawabeuep pofold |
aseyd uoindax3i-piemy-pig - 9 aseyd
00.°28% 0% 00S°€L$ 00S°€L$ 00Z'v2$ 002 0 08 00! 0z g aseyd |ejoyqng
0%
0v0'L$ 0$ ov0'L$ 8 8 Aunop sinesy e
0$ Bumwiad 6
02S$ 0% 02s$ 14 14 solewns3 S0y g
02s$ 0% 025$ 14 2 soadg yoa] g so0( PeJUOD)  /
096'ZL$ 0$ 09621 % ozl 08 ze 8 sue|d sjepdn 9
00Z's$ 0% 00Z's$ ov ot voday Buuesuibugz eyepdn g
0S5.2'9$ 05.'9% 05.'9% 0% 0 Kamng Aiepunog @ sjwsy g
05.'9% 0S.'9% 06.°9% 0% 0 Rsmng ubilseg e
0$ sjuswsaseq] @ buikening ¢
0% 0% 0$ 0 «$90IN0SaYy [eINN) €
0$ ABojoseydly B [BJUSWIUOIIAUT  ©
0ze'L$ 0$ 0ze'L$ 8 ¥ ¥ (1) sbunesy ysloid ¢
0v9'z$ 0% 0v9'z$ 9l 8 8 DD/VD 8 Juswabeue pafoid |
aseyqd ubisaqg - g aseyd
$ $ $ $ $ SIH SIH SIH SIH SIH
150D sasuadx3 | sjueynsuoogng FENTIFY 150D 1elol ulwpy  uepluydos) Jesuibug Jobeuepy ysey
|lelo| |ejol loqe Joluag 108(oid 109foid "I1S
NIVIN 30804 ANV NOLLV.LS 1417 OLNIYOSNIWIVYD
ITUAYION T4 40 ALID
3LVINILST 139aNS/AHIMOJNYIN
L LIGIHX3 L AINFWHOVLLY OL INIFWANIWVY



